RESOLUTION NO. 4957

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE MASTER PLAN.

WHEREAS, the 2000 Parks, Recreation and Open Space Master Plan was adopted in April 2000, pursuant to the procedures required by Oregon Law; and

WHEREAS, a City is permitted to modify such a plan at any time; and

WHEREAS, on February 9, 2004, the City Council directed Parks and Recreation Department staff conduct a public meeting before the Parks and Recreation Commission to receive citizen comment on a number of proposed master plan amendments; and

WHEREAS, the Albany Parks and Recreation Commission held a public hearing to receive citizen input on February 26, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Albany Parks and Recreation Commission has recommended three master plan amendments to the Albany City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the 2000 Parks, Recreation and Open Space Master Plan is amended as follows:

- 1. To add a new neighborhood park to serve the 53^{rd} Avenue community;
- 2. To delete the community park proposed in the 53rd Avenue area; and
- 3. To delete the neighborhood park shown on the current master plan as N-5, located in North Albany

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 29TH DAY OF MARCH 2004.

City Clotk

A arlen Maria Mayor